## **AGENDA**

## CITY COUNCIL MEETING

# **MONDAY, MARCH 18, 2024**

7:00 p.m.

# CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS, CITY HALL - 45 LYON TERRACE BRIDGEPORT, CONNECTICUT 06604

Prayer

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

#### MINUTES FOR APPROVAL:

Approval of City Council Minutes: February 20, 2024

## COMMUNICATIONS TO BE REFERRED TO COMMITTEES:

- **51-23** Communication from Mayor re: Appointment of Rosa Franco (D) to the Board of Parks Commission, referred to Miscellaneous Matters Committee.
- 52-23 Communication from Central Grants re: Grant Submission: State of Connecticut Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection Emergency Management Performance Grant (FY23-27), referred to Public Safety and Transportation Committee.
- Communication from City Attorney re: Proposed Settlement of Pending Litigation in the Matter of Emilia Charles v. City of Bridgeport Docket No. FBT-CV-21-6110594-S, referred to Miscellaneous Matters Committee.
- Communication from Information Technology Services re: Proposed Professional Services Agreement with Berry, Dunn, McNeil & Parker, LLC to perform a Permitting Process Study for City Departments, referred to Contracts Committee.
- Communication from Civil Service re: Proposed Approval to Establish the New Job Description of the Classification and Specifications for the Senior Paralegal Position pursuant to Municipal Charter Chapter 17, Section 206(d), referred to Miscellaneous Matters Committee.
- 59-23 Communication from Civil Service re: Proposed Approval to update the Job Description of the Classification of Deputy Fire Chief Administration and Operations pursuant to Civil Service Rule IX, Sec. 3, referred to Miscellaneous Matters Committee.
- 60-23 Communication from Civil Service re: Proposed Approval to Establish the New Job Description of the Classification and Specifications for the Deputy Fire Chief Executive Officer Position pursuant to Municipal Charter Chapter 17, Section 206(d), referred to Miscellaneous Matters Committee.

# RESOLUTIONS TO BE REFERRED TO BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, ETC.:

- Resolution presented by Council Member Mack re: Proposed Amendment to the Municipal Code of Ordinances, amend to Add New Chapter 2.127 Civic Engagement Commission, referred to Ordinance Committee.
- Resolution presented by Council Member Mack re: Proposed Amendment to the Municipal Code of Ordinances, Chapter 12.28 Park Use Regulations, amend Section 12.28.040 Parking Restricted within Public Parks, referred to Ordinance Committee.
- Resolution presented by Council Member Mack re: Proposed Resolution concerning Succession Planning for Critical Departments, referred to Miscellaneous Matters Committee.

THE FOLLOWING NAMED PERSON HAS REQUESTED PERMISSION TO ADDRESS THE CITY COUNCIL ON MONDAY, MARCH 18, 2024 AT 6:30 P.M. IN THE CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS, CITY HALL, 45 LYON TERRACE, BRIDGEPORT, CT 06604.

NAME		SUBJECT	
1.)	Lisa Becker Jewish Federation of Greater Fairfield County 4200 Park Avenue Bridgeport, CT 06604	Resolution 20-23.	
2.)	Bob Scinto Jewish Federation of Greater Fairfield County 4200 Park Avenue Bridgeport, CT 06604	Downtown Cabaret Support.	
3.)	Muhsen Youssef 125 Kossuth Street Bridgeport, CT 06608	Ceasefire Resolution.	
4.)	Mohamed Hamada 665 Boston Avenue Bridgeport, CT 06604	Ceasefire Resolution.	
5.)	Mohamed Ali 2370 North Avenue Bridgeport, CT 06604	History of Palestine.	
6.)	Sarah Ibrahim 88 Harbor Avenue Bridgeport, CT 06605	Ceasefire Resolution.	
7.)	Pastor Anthony Bennett Mount Aery Baptist Church 45 East Eaton Street Bridgeport, CT 06604	Ceasefire Resolution.	
8.)	Tarek Etman 120 Huntington Turnpike Bridgeport, CT 06610	Ceasefire Resolution.	
9.)	Khaled Elleithy BICC 703 State Street Bridgeport, CT 06604	Ceasefire.	
10.)	John Marshall Lee 30 Beacon Street Bridgeport, CT 06605	Finances & Governance.	